IFRS by Rs. 15 as at March 31, 2009.

13) Difference in accounting for certain foreign currency
forward contract has resulted in a decrease in other assets
by Rs. 260 and other liabilities by Rs. 236 under IFRS as of
March 31, 2009.

Evaluating the closing financial statement of Wipro for the
year 31.3.2009 it is observed there is 1.94% increase in the
Total assets value as per IFRS when compared with the
total assets value as per Indian Accounting standards.

There is increase in the value of Net tax asset including
deferred taxes in IFRS reporting by 115.53% when
compared with the amount reported under Indian
Accounting Standard. There is 10.57% increase in other
assets in IFRS reporting compared to Indian Accounting
standards. The total equity has increased by nearly 8.13%
in IFRS when compared to the Indian accounting standards.
The total liability has decreased by 4.28% in IFRS when
compared to Indian accounting standards.

Table 4: Reconciliation of Profit for the Year Ended March 31, 2009

Particulars Amount as Effect of Amount as per Relevant Notes

Sarbapriya Ray, AAEF, Vol. 2, No. 1, pp. 257-276, 2012 271

per Previous

GAAP

Transition to

IFRS

IFRS for adjustments

Revenues Rs. 256,995 Rs. (104) Rs. 256,891 1

Cost of revenues (179,230) (985) (180,215) 1,2, 5

Gross profit 77,765 (1,089) 76,676

Selling and
marketing expenses

(17,853) 540 (17,313) 1(c ),2,3,5

General and
administrative
expenses

(14,356) (154) (14,510) 2,5

Foreign exchange
gains/(losses), net

(1,553) 0 (1,553)

Results from
operating activities

44,004 (704) 43,300

Finance expense (3,865) 41 (3,824) 4

Finance and other
income

5,057 0 5,057

Share of profits of
equity accounted
investees

362 0 362

Profit before tax 45,558 (663) 44,895

Income tax expense (6,460) 425 (6,035) 5

Profit for the year Rs. 39,098 Rs. (238) Rs. 38,860

Attributable to:

Equity holders of
the Company

Rs. 38,999

Rs. 38,761

Minority Interest 99  99

Source: Annual Report of Wipro, 2010,p174.

Notes:

1) The following are the primary differences in revenue
between IFRS and Previous GAAP:

a) Under Previous GAAP, revenue is reported net of excise
duty charged to customers. Under IFRS, revenue includes
excise duty charged to customers. As a result, revenues and
cost of revenues under IFRS is higher by Rs. 1,055.

b) Under IFRS, revenue relating to product installation
services is recognized when the installation services are